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Southern Area (PL 5) 
New fires: 22 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 10 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Big Turnaround Complex, Okefenokee NWR. IMT 1 (Ruggiero). Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. 
Southern rough and timber. Minimal fire activity. Numerous structures, historic sites and recreation facilities 
remain threatened.  
 
Sweat Farm Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. North Carolina IMT 2 (Hildreth). IMT also managing the 
Bugaboo Scrub 2 fire. Started on private land 10 miles west of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. 
Smoldering and creeping.  
 
BICY Complex (four fires), Big Cypress National Preserve. Transfer of command from IMT 1 (Whitney) back to 
the local unit on 6/5. Fifty-one miles west of Ft. Lauderdale, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity. 
 
Okeechobee Complex (three fires), Florida DOF. Eight miles southwest of Okeechobee, FL. Grass. Residences 
remain threatened. No further information received. 
 
Bugaboo Scrub 2, Georgia Forestry Commission. Previously reported. Started on private land four miles east of 
Fargo, GA. Southern rough and timber. Minimal fire activity. 
 
Deland Complex (seven fires), Florida DOF. Six miles west of Ormond Beach. Southern rough. Active interior 
burning. Residences remain threatened.  
 
Dairy Road, Florida DOF. Seven miles northwest of Keystone Heights, FL. Southern rough. Increased interior 
burning. Numerous structures threatened. 
 
Copperhead, Florida DOF. Eleven miles west of Miami Gardens, FL. Grass. Running fire. Structure threatened. 
 
Middle of Nowhere, Florida DOF. Fifteen miles northeast of Ft. Myers, FL. Southern rough. Interior smoldering.  

National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Light (154 new fires) 
New large fires:                  4 (*) 
Large fires contained:  5 
Uncontained large fires: 13 
Area Command Teams committed:  
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 
Fire Use Teams committed:  
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents.  ** 



 
Buck Shank, Great Smoky Mountains NP. Ten miles south of Maryville, TN. Hardwood litter. Minimal fire activity. 
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Big Turnaround 
Complex GA OKR 405,638 3,148 80 UNK 408 -6 2 41 7 3 21.7M FWS 

Sweat Farm 
Road GA GAS 82,216 167 98 ÚNK 559 -12 6 60 4 23 24.2M PRI 

BICY Complex FL BCP 63,599 68 90 UNK 325 -36 8 7 3 0 6.3M NPS 

Okeechobee 
Complex FL FLS 18,595 0 90 6/6 2 -38 0 2 0 1 NR ST 

Bugaboo Scrub 2 GA GAS 5,585 0 98 UNK 154 0 1 35 0 0 707K PRI 

Deland Complex FL FLS 10,342 0 95 6/6 66 0 0 17 0 0 3.0M ST 

Dairy Road FL FLS 14,682 0 90 6/5 107 -30 0 24 1 0 5.2M ST 

* Copperhead FL FLS 500 --- 0 UNK 15 --- 0 2 1 0 NR ST 

Middle of 
Nowhere FL FLS 7,104 0 90 6/4 1 -3 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Buck Shank TN GSP 970 0 95 6/9 54 0 2 0 1 0 321K NPS 

Big Starr 
Complex TN CNF 518 60 100 --- 119 -75 3 5 2 0 594K FS 

Kerry Tully FL FLS 559 0 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

 CNF - Cherokee NF 
 
 
Southern California Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 25 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Shannon, Tulare Unit, CDF. Nine miles southeast of Porterville, CA. Grass and brush. Running and spotting. 
Grazing land threatened. 
 
Goldledge, Sequoia NF. IMT 2 (Johnson). Ten miles north of Kernville, CA. Grass, brush and timber. Golden 
Trout Resort evacuated. No further information received. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 
24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

* Shannon CA TUU 500 --- 0 UNK 153 --- 4 20 1 0 NR ST 

* Goldledge CA SQF 350 --- 0 UNK 214 --- 8 8 3 0 NR FS 

 
 



Alaska Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 1 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
 
Mooseheart, Alaska Fire Service, Tanana Zone. Twenty-four miles southwest of Manley Hot Springs, AK. Black 
spruce, brush and tundra. Group torching and creeping.  
 
Paldo, Fairbanks Area Forestry. Ninety-eight miles east of Fairbanks, AK. Timber and tundra. Creeping and 
torching. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs. 
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Mooseheart AK TAD 19,793 3 NR UNK 78 0 3 0 2 1 692K BLM 

* Paldo - WFU AK FAS 1,080 --- N/A N/A NR --- 0 0 0 0 4K ST 

 
 
Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 2 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
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Indian Creek ID BOD 1,200 0 100 --- NR 0 0 0 0 0 NR BLM 

BOD - Boise District, BLM 
 
 
Northern California Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 46 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
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LMU Lightning 
Series CA LMU 542 0 100 --- NR 0 6 14 2 0 NR ST 

LMU - Lassen-Modoc Unit, CDF 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Northwest Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 42 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
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Crooked OR PRD 300 0 100 --- 48 -67 1 10 0 0 100K BLM 

PRD - Prineville District, BLM 
 
 
Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 4 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
NIMOs committed: 1 
 
Greensburg – FEMA Assist, Federal Emergency Management Agency. NIMO (Gelobter). Greensburg, KS. 
Tornado disaster support. 
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Greensburg – 
FEMA Assist KS FEM 38,400 N/A N/A N/A 24 1 0 0 0 0 1.7M CNTY 

 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion:  An upper level trough will move into the Northwest today. Mixed wet and dry 
thunderstorms are possible over the Great Basin and along the higher elevations of eastern Arizona and western 
New Mexico. Winds will increase ahead of the storm system across southeast Oregon, California, the Great Basin 
and the Southwest. Warm, dry and windy conditions will continue over northeast Alaska.         
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
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Fires and Acres Yesterday   
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

1 

0

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

1 

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1 

0

6 

4

1 

0

   

  

   
 

  

34 

57

42 

61

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 

0

39 
 

51 

6 

0

46 

51

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

21 
 

48 

4 

366

25 

414

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

1 

0

   

  

   

  

1 
 

75 

   

  

2 

75

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

1 

13

   

  

2 

0

2 
 

1 

   

  

5 

14

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

2 

2

1 
 

3 

4 

1

7 

6

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

2 

10

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

2 

1

4 

11

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

15 

249

7 
 

531 

   

  

22 

780

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1 

0

11 

27

1 

0

20 

251

71 
 

709 

50 

425

154 

1,412
 



Fires and Acres Year to Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1 

2

3 

666

3 

5,660

1 
 

0 

163 
 

34,157 

3 

0

174 

40,485

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

70 

829

32 

647

4 

1

4 
 

1 

161 
 

1,144 

117 

421

388 

3,043

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

10 

6

3 

156

1 

26

7 
 

2 

199 
 

2,729 

161 

1,019

381 

3,938

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1 

0

27 

1,631

3 

1

2 
 

1,990 

1,426 
 

7,734 

155 

2,491

1,614 

13,847

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

521 

8,399

1 

0

11 

332

   
 

  

182 
 

6,882 

33 

33

748 

15,646

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2 

9

58 

1,928

1 

0

2 
 

0 

79 
 

1,493 

20 

35

162 

3,465

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2 

10

71 

5,604

1 

38

8 
 

0 

56 
 

1,746 

18 

970

156 

8,368

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

322 

4,510

65 

1,189

4 

302

35 
 

590 

420 
 

24,116 

315 

11,007

1,161 

41,714

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

204 

653

49 

116

5 

457

5 
 

0 

111 
 

8,930 

68 

73

442 

10,229

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

416 

8,370

   

  

60 

1,189

15 
 

434 

6,171 
 

112,656 

297 

38,506

6,959 

161,155

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

252 

13,654

   

  

75 

198,236

37 
 

4,390 

24,337 
 

667,678 

639 

157,484

25,340 

1,041,442

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1,801 

36,442

309 

11,937

168 

206,242

116 
 

7,407 

33,305 
 

869,265 

1,826 

212,039

37,525 

1,343,332
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 33,080 

Ten Year Average Acres 938,624 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

3 

62

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

3 

62

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

10 
 

1,183 

   

  

   

  

10 

1,183

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

0

3 

62

0 

0

10 
 

1,183 

0 

0

0 

0

13 

1,245



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

4 
 

16,150 

   

  

4 

16,150

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

19 

5,400

58 

8,424

17 

4,783

3 
 

98 

   
 

  

360 

31,527

457 

50,232

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

3 

175

6 

19,986

8 
 

14 

4 
 

855 

183 

11,047

204 

32,077

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

4 

180

4 

1,326

3 
 

137 

5 
 

57 

90 

9,300

106 

11,000

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

438

20 

2,834

79 

19,672

7 
 

461 

47 
 

1,803 

204 

21,480

359 

46,688

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 

162

20 

2,891

6 

802

2 
 

27 

12 
 

1,449 

48 

13,292

91 

18,623

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

8 

3,439

3 

1,410

3 
 

5 

   
 

  

1 

16

15 

4,870

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

44 

4,586

49 

9,713

10 

2,824

9 
 

1,080 

   
 

  

159 

30,642

271 

48,845

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34 

3,680

40 

6,687

98 

23,948

11 
 

3,609 

27 
 

3,241 

102 

32,696

312 

73,861

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

41 

15,716

   

  

293 

47,201

29 
 

4,088 

1,350 
 

86,360 

138 

34,633

1,851 

187,998

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20 

18,108

   

  

157 

54,183

60 
 

41,173 

265 
 

145,775 

864 

872,998

1,366 

1,132,237

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

163 

48,090

202 

34,343

673 

176,135

135 
 

50,692 

1,714 
 

255,690 

2,149 

1,057,631

5,036 

1,622,581
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

1 

2,300

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

1 

2,300

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

1 

0

1 

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

1 

85

1 

85

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 
 

1 

   

  

   

  

1 

1

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

1 

605

1 

605

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

3 
 

1 

   

  

1 

560

4 

561

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

1 

0

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

1 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

2 
 

1,277 

   

  

1 

3,481

3 

4,758

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

0

2 

2,300

0 

0

6 
 

1,279 

0 

0

5 

4,731

13 

8,310

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



Canada Fires and Hectares: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY 

HECTARES 
YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR to DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR to DATE  

  British Columbia 0 0 236 882
  Yukon Territory 0 0 11 36
  Alberta 16 2,042 385 3,386
  Northwest Territory 0 0 4 81
  Saskatchewan 9 1,714 129 4,714
  Manitoba 4 61 96 4,674
  Ontario 2 1 352 33,632
  Quebec 4 3 308 91,492
  Newfoundland 0 0 22 257
  New Brunswick 0 0 198 412
  Nova Scotia 2 0 303 562
  Prince Edward Island 0 0 6 18
  National Parks 0 0 9 24,009
Total 36 3,815 2,059 164,154

 

Resources Status: Committed Resources  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS 
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska 5       2   26   
Northwest 3 2 11 10 1   18   
Northern California 2 7 9 13 1 3 7 6
Southern California 19 6 21 22 3 2 7 9
Northern Rockies                 
Eastern Great Basin 2   8 3       2
Western Great Basin     2 1         
Southwest 2               
Rocky Mountain             14 1
Eastern Area             4   
Southern Area 14 11 63 167 12 14 565 389
Total 47 26 114 216 19 19 641 407

 
 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  
 
 

 
 
 


