#### National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Monday, June 4, 2007 - 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 2

#### National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Light (154 new fires)
New large fires:	4 (*)
Large fires contained:	5
Uncontained large fires:	13
Area Command Teams committed:	
NIMOs committed:	1
Type 1 IMTs committed:	2
Type 2 IMTs committed:	2
Fire Use Teams committed:	

\*\* Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. \*\*

Southern Area (PL 5)									
New fires:	22								
New large fires:	1								
Uncontained large fires:	10								
Type 1 IMTs committed:	2								
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1								

**Big Turnaround Complex**, Okefenokee NWR. IMT 1 (Ruggiero). Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Minimal fire activity. Numerous structures, historic sites and recreation facilities remain threatened.

**Sweat Farm Road**, Georgia Forestry Commission. North Carolina IMT 2 (Hildreth). IMT also managing the Bugaboo Scrub 2 fire. Started on private land 10 miles west of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Smoldering and creeping.

**BICY Complex** (four fires), Big Cypress National Preserve. Transfer of command from IMT 1 (Whitney) back to the local unit on 6/5. Fifty-one miles west of Ft. Lauderdale, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity.

**Okeechobee Complex** (three fires), Florida DOF. Eight miles southwest of Okeechobee, FL. Grass. Residences remain threatened. No further information received.

**Bugaboo Scrub 2**, Georgia Forestry Commission. Previously reported. Started on private land four miles east of Fargo, GA. Southern rough and timber. Minimal fire activity.

**Deland Complex** (seven fires), Florida DOF. Six miles west of Ormond Beach. Southern rough. Active interior burning. Residences remain threatened.

**Dairy Road**, Florida DOF. Seven miles northwest of Keystone Heights, FL. Southern rough. Increased interior burning. Numerous structures threatened.

**Copperhead**, Florida DOF. Eleven miles west of Miami Gardens, FL. Grass. Running fire. Structure threatened.

Middle of Nowhere, Florida DOF. Fifteen miles northeast of Ft. Myers, FL. Southern rough. Interior smoldering.

Buck Shank, Great Smoky Mountains NP. Ten miles south of Maryville, TN. Hardwood litter. Minimal fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Big Turnaround Complex	GA	OKR	405,638	3,148	80	UNK	408	-6	2	41	7	3	21.7M	FWS
Sweat Farm Road	GA	GAS	82,216	167	98	ÚNK	559	-12	6	60	4	23	24.2M	PRI
BICY Complex	FL	BCP	63,599	68	90	UNK	325	-36	8	7	3	0	6.3M	NPS
Okeechobee Complex	FL	FLS	18,595	0	90	6/6	2	-38	0	2	0	1	NR	ST
Bugaboo Scrub 2	GA	GAS	5,585	0	98	UNK	154	0	1	35	0	0	707K	PRI
Deland Complex	FL	FLS	10,342	0	95	6/6	66	0	0	17	0	0	3.0M	ST
Dairy Road	FL	FLS	14,682	0	90	6/5	107	-30	0	24	1	0	5.2M	ST
* Copperhead	FL	FLS	500		0	UNK	15		0	2	1	0	NR	ST
Middle of Nowhere	FL	FLS	7,104	0	90	6/4	1	-3	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Buck Shank	ΤN	GSP	970	0	95	6/9	54	0	2	0	1	0	321K	NPS
Big Starr Complex	ΤN	CNF	518	60	100		119	-75	3	5	2	0	594K	FS
Kerry Tully	FL	FLS	559	0	100		0	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST

CNF - Cherokee NF

#### Southern California Area (PL 3)

New fires:	25
New large fires:	2
Uncontained large fires:	2
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

**Shannon,** Tulare Unit, CDF. Nine miles southeast of Porterville, CA. Grass and brush. Running and spotting. Grazing land threatened.

**Goldledge**, Sequoia NF. IMT 2 (Johnson). Ten miles north of Kernville, CA. Grass, brush and timber. Golden Trout Resort evacuated. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
* Shannon	CA	τυυ	500		0	UNK	153		4	20	1	0	NR	ST
* Goldledge	CA	SQF	350		0	UNK	214		8	8	3	0	NR	FS

#### Alaska Area (PL 1)

New fires:	1
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	2

**Mooseheart**, Alaska Fire Service, Tanana Zone. Twenty-four miles southwest of Manley Hot Springs, AK. Black spruce, brush and tundra. Group torching and creeping.

**Paldo,** Fairbanks Area Forestry. Ninety-eight miles east of Fairbanks, AK. Timber and tundra. Creeping and torching. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Mooseheart	AK	TAD	19,793	3	NR	UNK	78	0	3	0	2	1	692K	BLM
* Paldo - WFU	AK	FAS	1,080		N/A	N/A	NR		0	0	0	0	4K	ST

## Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 1)

New fires:	2
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Indian Creek	ID	BOD	1,200	0	100		NR	0	0	0	0	0	NR	BLM

BOD - Boise District, BLM

## Northern California Area (PL 2)

New fires:	46
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
LMU Lightning Series	CA	LMU	542	0	100		NR	0	6	14	2	0	NR	ST

LMU - Lassen-Modoc Unit, CDF

<u>Northwest Area (PL 1)</u>	
New fires:	

New large fires:	
Uncontained large fires:	

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Crooked	OR	PRD	300	0	100		48	-67	1	10	0	0	100K	BLM

42 0 0

PRD - Prineville District, BLM

#### Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1)

New fires:	4
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	0
NIMOs committed:	1

**Greensburg – FEMA Assist**, Federal Emergency Management Agency. NIMO (Gelobter). Greensburg, KS. Tornado disaster support.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Greensburg – FEMA Assist	KS	FEM	38,400	N/A	N/A	N/A	24	1	0	0	0	0	1.7M	CNTY

**Predictive Services Discussion:** An upper level trough will move into the Northwest today. Mixed wet and dry thunderstorms are possible over the Great Basin and along the higher elevations of eastern Arizona and western New Mexico. Winds will increase ahead of the storm system across southeast Oregon, California, the Great Basin and the Southwest. Warm, dry and windy conditions will continue over northeast Alaska.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

**Topic of Choice** 

## Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES		1					1
Alaska	ACRES		0					0
	FIRES	1					34	
Northwest	ACRES	0	4	0			57	61
	FIRES	0	4	0	1	39		1
Northern California		_						
	ACRES				0			
Southern California	FIRES					21	4	25
	ACRES					48	366	414
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Nockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1			1		2
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES		0			75		75
Western Creat Desin	FIRES		1		2	2		5
Western Great Basin	ACRES		13		0	1		14
Southwest	FIRES				2	1	4	7
Southwest	ACRES				2	3	1	6
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		2				2	4
	ACRES		10				1	11
	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Countly and Anna	FIRES				15	7		22
Southern Area	ACRES				249	531	·	780
	FIRES	1	11	1		-		
TOTAL	ACRES	0	27	0	251	709	425	1,412

## Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1	3	3	1	163	3	174
	ACRES	2	666	5,660	0	34,157	0	40,485
Northwest	FIRES	70	32	4	4	161	117	388
	ACRES	829	647	1	1	1,144	421	3,043
Northern California	FIRES	10	3	1	7	199	161	381
	ACRES	6	156	26	2	2,729	1,019	3,938
Southern California	FIRES	1	27	3	2	1,426	155	1,614
	ACRES	0	1,631	1	1,990	7,734	2,491	13,847
Northern Rockies	FIRES	521	1	11		182	33	748
	ACRES	8,399	0	332		6,882	33	15,646
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	58	1	2	79	20	162
	ACRES	9	1,928	0	0	1,493	35	3,465
Western Great Basin	FIRES	2	71	1	8	56	18	156
	ACRES	10	5,604	38	0	1,746	970	8,368
Southwest	FIRES	322	65	4	35	420	315	1,161
	ACRES	4,510	1,189	302	590	24,116	11,007	41,714
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	204	49	5	5	111	68	442
•	ACRES	653	116	457	0	8,930	73	10,229
Eastern Area	FIRES	416		60	15	6,171	297	6,959
	ACRES	8,370		1,189	434	112,656	38,506	161,155
Southern Area	FIRES	252		75	37	24,337	639	25,340
	ACRES	13,654		198,236	4,390			1,041,442
TOTAL	FIRES	1,801	309	168	116	33,305	1,826	37,525
	ACRES	36,442	11,937	206,242	7,407	869,265	212,039	1,343,332

Ten Year Average Fires	33,080
Ten Year Average Acres	938,624

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Aleste	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES						-	0
Nextborrest	FIRES		3					3
Northwest	ACRES		62				-	62
Northern California	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES						_	0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Lastern Area	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES				10			10
	ACRES				1,183			1,183
TOTAL	FIRES	(	) 3	0	10	(	) (	) 13
	ACRES	(	62	0	1,183	(	) (	1,245

# Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					4		4
Alaska	ACRES	_				16,150		16,150
	FIRES	19	58	17	3		360	457
Northwest	ACRES	5,400	8,424	4,783	98		31,527	50,232
Northern California	FIRES		3	6	8	4	183	204
Northern California	ACRES	_	175	19,986	14	855	11,047	32,077
Southern California	FIRES		4	4	3	5	90	106
	ACRES		180	1,326	137	57	9,300	11,000
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2	20	79	7	47	204	359
Northern Rockies	ACRES	438	2,834	19,672	461	1,803	21,480	46,688
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	3	20	6	2	12	48	91
	ACRES	162	2,891	802	27	1,449	13,292	18,623
Western Great Basin	FIRES		8	3	3		1	15
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		3,439	1,410	5		16	4,870
Southwest	FIRES	44	49	10	9		159	271
Courimest	ACRES	4,586	9,713	2,824	1,080		30,642	48,845
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	34	40	98	11	27	102	312
	ACRES	3,680	6,687	23,948	3,609	3,241	32,696	73,861
Eastern Area	FIRES	41		293	29	1,350	138	1,851
Lastem Alca	ACRES	15,716		47,201	4,088	86,360	34,633	187,998
Southern Area	FIRES	20		157	60	265	864	1,366
	ACRES	18,108		54,183	41,173	145,775	872,998	1,132,237
TOTAL	FIRES	163	202	673	135	1,714	2,149	5,036
	ACRES	48,090	34,343	176,135	50,692	255,690	1,057,631	1,622,581

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES		1					1
Alaska	ACRES		2,300				-	2,300
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES					*	-	0
	FIRES			<u> </u>			1	1
Northern California	ACRES						0	0
	FIRES						1	1
Southern California	ACRES						85	85
	FIRES				1			1
Northern Rockies	ACRES				1	x	-	1
Fastary Orest Desig	FIRES						1	1
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES						605	605
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES					*		0
	FIRES				3		1	4
Southwest	ACRES				1		560	561
De else Mesurete in	FIRES		1				1	1
Rocky Mountain	ACRES		0			*		0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES				2		1	3
Southern Alea	ACRES				1,277		3,481	4,758
TOTAL	FIRES	0	2	0	6	C	) 5	13
TOTAL	ACRES	0	2,300	0	1,279	0	4,731	8,310

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

#### Canada Fires and Hectares:

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR to DATE	HECTARES YEAR to DATE
British Columbia	0	0	236	882
Yukon Territory	0	0	11	36
Alberta	16	2,042	385	3,386
Northwest Territory	0	0	4	81
Saskatchewan	9	1,714	129	4,714
Manitoba	4	61	96	4,674
Ontario	2	1	352	33,632
Quebec	4	3	308	91,492
Newfoundland	0	0	22	257
New Brunswick	0	0	198	412
Nova Scotia	2	0	303	562
Prince Edward Island	0	0	6	18
National Parks	0	0	9	24,009
Total	36	3,815	2,059	164,154

## **Resources Status: Committed Resources**

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska	5				2		26	
Northwest	3	2	11	10	1		18	
Northern California	2	7	9	13	1	3	7	6
Southern California	19	6	21	22	3	2	7	9
Northern Rockies								
Eastern Great Basin	2		8	3				2
Western Great Basin			2	1				
Southwest	2							
Rocky Mountain							14	1
Eastern Area							4	
Southern Area	14	11	63	167	12	14	565	389
Total	47	26	114	216	19	19	641	407

\*\*\* National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*\*